#### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 COURT APPOINTMENT OF TRUSTEE

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GLYCOGENESYS, INC.	06/01/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MARK G. DEGIACOMO, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE OF GLYCOGENESYS, INC.
Street Address:	99 HIGH ST.
Internal Address:	MURTHA CULLINA LLP
City:	BOSTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02110

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6642205
Patent Number:	6645946
Patent Number:	6914055
Patent Number:	6982255
Patent Number:	7012068
Application Number:	10354750
Application Number:	60235141
Application Number:	60317092
PCT Number:	US0129754
PCT Number:	US0209524

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)832-7000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: skamholz@foleyhoag.com

PATENT REEL: 019365 FRAME: 0501

500288752

Correspondent Name: Scott E. Kamholz
Address Line 1: 155 Seaport Blvd
Address Line 2: Foley Hoag LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 27390-2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Scott E. Kamholz

Total Attachments: 7

source=GlycoGenesys-to-Trustee#page1.tif source=GlycoGenesys-to-Trustee#page2.tif source=GlycoGenesys-to-Trustee#page3.tif source=GlycoGenesys-to-Trustee#page4.tif source=GlycoGenesys-to-Trustee#page5.tif source=GlycoGenesys-to-Trustee#page6.tif source=GlycoGenesys-to-Trustee#page7.tif

(Official Form	m_1)_(10/0;											
		Uni	ited States District		nkruptcy issachuset		art		_		Voluntar	y Petition
Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, Middle): GlycoGenesys, Inc.				N	lame of	[ Joint D	ebtor (Sp	pouse) (Last, Fir	rst, Middle):			
(include marrie	ied, maiden, a	and trade name	the last 8 years nes): \(\text{IGG Internation}\)	onal, ir	1C.					the Joint Debto, and trade name	or in the last 8 years les):	
Last four digits 33-023123		:./Complete EJ	IN or other Tax I	D No. (ii	f more than one, s	tate all)	ast fou	r digits o	of Soc. Se	ec./Complete El	IN or other Tax ID No.	(if more than one, state all
	nes Avenu	No. & Street, ( ue, Suite 520	City, and State):			S	treet A	ddress of	f Joint De	ebtor (No. & St	treet, City, and State):	
	_				ZIP Cod 02116	<u>1e</u>						ZIP Code
County of Resi Suffolk	idence or of	the Principal I	Place of Business	s:	I VELIV	C	ounty (	of Reside	ence or o	of the Principal I	Place of Business:	
	ess of Debtor	r (if different f	from street addres	ss):		1	Mailing	Address	of Joint	Debtor (if diffe	erent from street address	e):
	-	<b>\</b>		-7						<b>2</b>		. <del>,</del> ,
					ZIP Cod	ie						ZIP Code
Location of Pri (if different fro			Debtor	<del></del>	1	<b>I</b>		<del></del>		. 14-141		1
Type of Debto	or (Form of C		E.	ure of Bu		$\top$					cy Code Under Which	1
Individual (		-	(Check a		able boxes.) ess	١,	☐ Chap				ed (Check one box)  Chapter 15 Petition	C . P nomition
Corporation	•	LC and LLP)	Single Asse in 11 U.S.C			nea			<del></del>	•	Chapter 15 Petition of a Foreign Main I	Proceeding
☐ Partnership☐ Other (If del	ebtor is not one	e of the above	☐ Railroad	, ,	<i>y,</i>	-	☐ Chap				☐ Chapter 15 Petition of a Foreign Nonma	for Recognition ain Proceeding
entities, checi information r	ck this box and requested belo	d provide the	☐ Stockbroker ☐ Commodity		!			☐ Ch	hapter 13	J		
State type of	entity:		☐ Clearing Ba	ank							(Check one box)	
			Nonprofit O under 15 U.	rganizau .S.C. § 5	ion qualified 01(c)(3)	[	] Cons	umer/No	on-Busine	ess	Business	
		Filing Fee (Ch	heck one box)			+		1		Chapter 1	1 Debtors	
Full Filing			** - Heathla to in	······································	LA Muel		Check on Debto		mall busi	ness debtor as d	defined in 11 U.S.C. § 1	101(51D).
attach signe	ed application	on for the court	(Applicable to inc rt's consideration on ments. Rule 1006(	certifying	ng that the deb	btor					as defined in 11 U.S.C	
Filing Fee v	waiver reque	ested (Applicat	ible to chapter 7 is	individua	als only). Mus	et Ch	Check if:			. 11	· ·	
attach signe	ed application	n for the court	rt's consideration.	See Offic	zial Form 3B.	"   L				ncontingent liquan \$2 million.	uidated debts owed to n	ion-insiders
Statistical/Adn					ndrew G. Li			BBO#	559609	) ***	THIS SPACE IS FOR	COURT USE ONLY
☐ Debtor estir	imates that, a		vailable for distrib npt property is exc d creditors.					paid, the	re will be	e no funds		
Estimated Num	nber of Cred	itors									4	
1- 49	50- 99		99 5,000	5001- 10,000		25,00 50,00		50,001- 100,000	OVER 100,000			
Estimated Asse		#100 DC	2502.00		200 4-						1	
\$0 to \$50,000	\$50,001 t \$100,000	0 \$500,00	000 \$1 millio		\$10 million	\$10,000, \$50 mi	nillion	\$100 n	million	More than \$100 million		
							]					
Estimated Debt	sts \$50,001 t	to \$100,001	01 to \$500,001	ito \$	\$1,000,001 to	\$10,000,	0.001 to	\$50,000	0.001 to	More than		
\$50,000	\$100,000		000 \$1 millio		\$10 million	\$50 mi		\$100 n		\$100 million		

Official Form	1) (10/05)		FORM B1, Page 2		
Voluntary		Name of Debtor(s): GlycoGenesys, Inc.			
(This page mus	st be completed and filed in every case)				
	Prior Bankruptcy Case Filed Within Last 8	Years (If more than one, attach addit			
Location Where Filed:	- None -	Case Number:	Date Filed:		
	nding Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or	<del></del>			
Name of Debto	л:	Case Number:	Date Filed:		
District:		Relationship:	Judge:		
	Exhibit A	Ex (To be completed if debtor is an individual	hibit B whose debts are primarily consumer debts.)		
forms 10K ar pursuant to S and is reques	leted if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission lection 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 string relief under chapter 11.)  A is attached and made a part of this petition.	I, the attorney for the petitioner named in the foregoing petition, declare that I have informed the petitioner that [he or she] may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, and have explained the relief available under each such chapter.  I further certify that I delivered to the debtor the notice required by §342(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.  X Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)  Date			
	Exhibit C		erning Debt Counseling		
Does the deb is alleged to p health or safe	otor own or have possession of any property that poses or pose a threat of imminent and identifiable harm to public ety?	by Individual/Joint Debtor(s)  I/we have received approved budget and credit counseling during the 180-day period preceding the filing of this petition.			
	Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition.	☐ I/we request a waiver of the requirement to obtain budget and credit counseling prior to filing based on exigent circumstances.			
■ No		(Must attach certification descri			
	Information Regarding the Debto	or (Check the Applicable Boxes)			
	Venue (Check any	y applicable box)			
Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principal place of business, or principal assets in this District for 180 days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other District.					
	There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, ge	neral partner, or partnership pending	in this District.		
	Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its principal place of business or principal assets in the United States in this District, or has no principal place of business or assets in the United States but is a defendant in an action or proceeding [in a federal or state court] in this District, or the interests of the parties will be served in regard to the relief sought in this District.				
	Statement by a Debtor Who Resides Check all appl		7		
	Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession		complete the following.)		
	(Name of landlord that obtained judgment)				
	(Address of landlord)	<del></del>			
	Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, th permitted to cure the entire monetary default that gave rise possession was entered, and	ere are circumstances under which the to the judgment for possession, after	e debtor would be the judgment for		
	Debtor has included in this petition the deposit with the coafter the filing of the petition.	urt of any rent that would become due	e during the 30-day period		

Date

Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or both 11 U.S.C.

§110; 18 U.S.C. §156.

## United States Bankruptcy Court District of Massachusetts

GlycoGenesys, Inc.	Case No	•
Debto	r Chapter_	1
Exhibit "A" to Volume 1. If any of debtor's securities are registered under Section 1 SEC file number is000-26476	•	e Act of 1934, the
2. The following financial data is the latest available information 1/31/06.	tion and refers to debtor's c	ondition on
a. Total assets	\$1,591,483.00	
b. Total debts (including debts listed in 2.c.,below)	\$ 2,906,502.00	Approximate number of
c. Debt securities held by more than 500 holders.		holders
secured / / unsecured / / subordinated / /	\$0.00	0
secured / / unsecured / / subordinated / /	\$0.00_	0
secured / / unsecured / / subordinated / /	\$0.00_	0
secured / / unsecured / / subordinated / /	\$0.00	0
secured / / unsecured / / subordinated / /	\$0.00	0
d. Number of shares of preferred stock	see below	
e. Number of shares of common stock	16,211,539	7,800
Comments, if any: Series A Preferred Stock 6,153.51 shares 1 holder Series B Preferred Stock 3,471.15 shares 1 holder Series D Preferred Stock 2,610.37 shares 13 holder	rs	
Brief description of debtor's business:     See Insert		

4. List the name of any person who directly or indirectly owns, controls, or holds, with power to vote, 5% or more of the voting securities of debtor:

GlycoGenesys, Inc. is a biotechnology company focused on carbohydrate drug development. The Company's drug candidate GCS-100, a unique compound to treat cancer, has been evaluated in previous clinical trials at low dose levels in patients with colorectal, pancreatic and other solid tumors with stable disease and partial response documented. The Company currently is completing a Phase 1 dose escalation trial to evaluate higher dose levels of GCS-100LE, a low ethanol formulation of GCS-100. In addition, GCS-100LE is being evaluated in a Phase I/II trial for multiple myeloma.

# UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS EASTERN DIVISION

In re:	)	
GLYCOGENESYS, INC., et al.	) Chapter 11 ) Case No. 06-10214	JNF
Debtors.	) ) ) Jointly Administered	1

DEBTORS' ASSENTED TO MOTION TO CONVERT CHAPTER 11 CASES TO CASES UNDER CHAPTER 7 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AND DEBTORS' REQUEST FOR ADJOURNMENT OF MATTERS SCHEDULED FOR THE JUNE 5, 2006 HEARING

TO THE HONORABLE JOAN N. FEENEY AND ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST:

Pursuant to Section 1112(a) of Title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code") and Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 1017(f)(2), GlycoGenesys, Inc. ("GlycoGenesys") and its affiliated debtors and debtors in possession, International Gene Group, Inc., and SafeScience Products, Inc. (collectively, the "Debtors"), hereby request an order converting the Debtors' Chapter 11 cases to cases under Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code and adjourning matters scheduled for the June 5, 2006 hearing. As discussed further herein, despite an extensive search, the Debtors have been unable to locate an investor or buyer of the Debtors' assets. At this time, the Debtors lack sufficient funds to continue operations. Accordingly, the Debtors have determined that it is in the best interests of all creditors that the Debtors cease operations and liquidate their assets in Chapter 7. The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the "Committee") assents to the Debtors' conversion of these cases to Chapter 7. As a

fran N. Fareny

06/01/2006 Allowed.

## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

In Re:	GlycoGenesys, Inc.	Chapter: 7
	Debtor,	Case No: 06–10214
		Judge Joan N. Feeney

### CERTIFICATE OF APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM TRUSTEE AND FIXING OF BOND

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)

Mark G. DeGiacomo Murtha Cullina LLP 99 High Street Boston, MA 02110

is hereby appointed as Interim Trustee in the above—referenced proceeding and is designated to preside at the meeting of creditors. The Trustee's bond is fixed under the general blanket bond heretofore approved. The Trustee shall notify the United States Trustee immediately in the event that the liquid assets exceed \$1,000,000.

Pursuant to FRBP 2008 the Trustee will be deemed to have accepted this appointment unless it is rejected within five (5) days of receipt of this notice. Unless another trustee is elected the Interim Trustee appointed herein shall serve as Trustee without further appointment as provided by 11 U.S.C. § 702(d).

Date:	Phoebe Morse
	U.S. Trustee
	(617) 788–0400
Original filed with Bankruptcy Court Copy to trustee	
REJECTION	
I, Mark G. DeGiacomo , hereby REJECT appointment Dated: This day of	
Original filed with Bankruptcy Court Copy to United States Trustee	Mark G. DeGiacomo

153

PATENT
RECORDED: 06/04/2007 REEL: 019365 FRAME: 0509